## The Red Sox Fan

## Linda Wolusky Groh (FCAS 1988) 1946-2021

Linda Groh, 74, of Southampton, Pennsylvania, passed away January 2, 2021. Born in Boston, Massachusetts, to Margaret and Charles Wolusky, she earned a bachelor's degree from Emmanuel College in Boston and a master's degree at Rutgers University in New Brunswick, New Jersey. A proud Boston native, Groh resided in Branchburg, New Jersey, for 46 years and frequently spent time in Naples, Florida. She was a lifelong Boston Red Sox fan and especially enjoyed watching pre-season games in Florida. A true hodophile (a person who likes to travel), she especially enjoyed visiting national parks and traveled extensively internationally. She was a season subscriber to the New Jersey Symphony Orchestra and enjoyed live theater. When home, she delighted in sewing and knitting, especially for her grandchildren. She also loved gardening, crossword puzzles, Sudoku, cooking and reading. An animal lover, she was also a cat owner/servant. Groh was one of a growing number of women actuaries who joined the actuarial profession when it was primarily made up of men. She retired after more than 25 years at the Chubb Group of Insurance Companies as senior vice president and actuary. Groh died at the Floral Creek Alzheimer's Special Care Center in Yardley, Pennsylvania. Survivors are her husband of 52 years, John Groh; daughter Lauren (Dominic) Holmes of Littleton, Colorado; son Brian (Lisa) of Holland, Pennsylvania; and three grandchildren. Memorial contributions may be made in her memory to Alzheimer's Association Greater New Jersey Chapter, 400 Morris Ave. Denville, New Jersey 07834.